incorporated by reference herein and in any free writing prospectus that we have authorized for use in connection with
this offering completely and with the understanding that our actual future results may be materially different from
what we expect.

We undertake no obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new
information, future events or otherwise. You are advised, however, to consult any further disclosures we make on
related subjects in the reports we file with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

S - 5

Edgar Filing: COMPUGEN LTD - Form 424B5

15

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets forth our capitalization and indebtedness as of December 31, 2013:

• on an actual basis;

•on a pro forma basis to give effect to the sale and issuance of an aggregate of 363,090 ordinary shares for gross
proceeds of $3.9 million under the sales agreement with Cantor Fitzgerald & Co. since December 31, 2013; and

•on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give additional effect to the sale and issuance of 6,000,000 ordinary shares in
this offering, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by
us.

As of December 31, 2013

Actual Pro Forma

Pro Forma
As

Adjusted
(in thousands, except share and per share

data)
Indebtedness:
Research and development funding arrangements $13,189 $13,189 $13,189
   Total indebtedness   13,189 13,189 13,189

Shareholder’s equity:
Ordinary Shares, NIS 0.01 nominal value: 100,000,000 shares authorized;
41,002,113 shares
   issued and outstanding, actual; 41,365,203 shares issued and
outstanding, pro
   forma; and 47,365,203 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma as
adjusted 111 112 129
Additional paid in capital   235,351 239,269 297,592
Accumulated other comprehensive income 4,628 4,628 4,628
Accumulated deficit   $(208,202 ) $(208,202 ) (208,202 )
   Total shareholders’ equity   $31,888 $35,807 $94,147

The number of outstanding ordinary shares set forth above excludes, as of December 31, 2013:

•6,045,153 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options to purchase ordinary shares, having a
weighted average exercise price of $3.86 per share;

• 500,000 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of warrants at an exercise price of $7.50 per share;

• ordinary shares potentially issuable under our funding agreement with Baize Investments (Israel) Ltd.; and

• an aggregate of 1,828,885 ordinary shares reserved for future issuance under our equity incentive plans.

S - 6

Edgar Filing: COMPUGEN LTD - Form 424B5

16

USE OF PROCEEDS

We expect to receive approximately $58.3 million in net proceeds from this offering (or approximately $67.1 million

[…]

total tangible assets, which is total assets less intangible assets, and dividing this amount by the number of ordinary
shares outstanding. Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2013 was $31.9 million, or $0.78 per ordinary
share. Our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2013, after giving effect to the sale and issuance of
an aggregate of 363,090 ordinary shares for gross proceeds of $3.9 million under the sales agreement with Cantor
Fitzgerald & Co. since December 31, 2013, was approximately $35.8 million, or $0.87 per ordinary share.

After giving effect to the sale of 6,000,000 ordinary shares in this offering at a public offering price of $10.50 per
share, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us,
our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2013 would have been $94.1 million, or
$1.99 per ordinary share. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $1.12 per ordinary
share to our existing shareholders and an immediate and substantial dilution in net tangible book value of $8.51 per
ordinary share to new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share $10.50
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2013 $ 0.87
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable
   to new investors 1.12
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this
offering 1.99
Net dilution per share to new investors $8.51

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value per ordinary share will be $2.13 representing an immediate increase in net tangible book value per share
attributable to this offering of $1.26 to our existing investors and an immediate dilution per share to new investors in
this offering of $8.37.

The information above is based on 41,002,113 ordinary shares outstanding as of December 31, 2013, and does not
include the following as of December 31, 2013:

•6,045,153 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options to purchase ordinary shares, having a